

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Hoekstra, P.J., and Meter and M. J. Kelly, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 153696

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 325449

v

Gratiot Circuit Court
No. 14-007061-FH

DAVID ALLEN SNYDER,

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: January 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xiv
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	11
I. Convicting Snyder for failing to report his employment does not violate ex post facto principles, nor do the SORA requirements do so generally.....	11
A. The SORA requirement to register employment does not constitute punishment.	11
B. SORA’s requirements do not cumulatively constitute punishment.....	12
C. Any SORA component deemed punitive must be severed while leaving the rest of the statutory scheme intact.	38
II. Applying SORA to Snyder also does not violate due process.....	41
A. A plea is knowing and voluntary if the defendant is aware of <i>direct</i> consequences of his plea; due process does not require knowledge of <i>collateral</i> consequences.....	41
B. SORA registration is a collateral consequence of Snyder’s plea that lacks due-process implications.....	46
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abela v General Motors Corp</i> , 469 Mich 603 (2004)	14
<i>ACLU of Nevada v Masto</i> , 670 F3d 1046 (CA 9, 2012)	passim
<i>Anderson v State</i> , 182 SW3d 914 (Tex Crim App 2006)	13, 43, 47
<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742 (1970)	42
<i>Chaidez v United States</i> , 133 S Ct 1103 (2013)	passim
<i>Chicago, I & LR Co v Hackett</i> , 228 US 559 (1913)	40
<i>Commonwealth v Baker</i> , 295 SW3d 437 (Ky, 2009)	14, 23, 28, 35
<i>Commonwealth v Muniz</i> , 164 A3d 1189 (Pa, 2017)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v Pridham</i> , 394 SW3d 867 (Ky, 2012)	43
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Safety v Doe</i> , 538 US 1 (2003)	21
<i>Coppolino v Noonan</i> , 102 A3d 1254 (Pa Commw Ct, 2014)	40
<i>Davenport v State</i> , 620 NW2d 164 (ND, 2000)	47
<i>De Veau v Braisted</i> , 363 US 144 (1960)	28
<i>Doe v Bredesen</i> , 507 F3d 998 (CA 6, 2007)	13

<i>Doe v Cuomo</i> , 755 F3d 105 (CA 2, 2014).....	12, 26
<i>Doe v Dep't of Pub Safety & Corr Servs</i> , 62 A3d 123 (Md, 2013)	13, 19
<i>Doe v Mich Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F3d 491 (CA 6, 2007).....	20
<i>Doe v Miller</i> , 405 F3d 700 (CA 8, 2005).....	13, 21, 23, 35
<i>Doe v Pataki</i> , 120 F3d 1263 (2 CA, 1997).....	13, 26
<i>Doe v State</i> , 111 A3d 1077 (NH, 2015).....	13
<i>Doe v State</i> , 189 P3d 999 (Alaska, 2008)	14
<i>Does #1–5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016).....	passim
<i>Does v Munoz</i> , 507 F3d 961 (CA 6, 2007).....	20
<i>Eastwood Park Amusement Co v Stark</i> , 325 Mich 60 (1949).....	39
<i>EB v Verniero</i> , 119 F3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....	13, 36, 37
<i>Exxon Corp v Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 US 207 (1980)	41
<i>Fluor Enterprises, Inc v Revenue Div, Dep't of Treasury</i> , 477 Mich 170 (2007).....	10
<i>Foo v State</i> , 102 P3d 346 (Hawai'i 2004)	13, 43, 44, 47
<i>Hatton v Bonner</i> , 356 F3d 955 (CA 9, 2003).....	13, 26
<i>Hawker v New York</i> , 170 US 189 (1898)	28

<i>Hudson v United States</i> , 522 US 93 (1997)	28, 39
<i>In re Ayres</i> , 239 Mich App 8 (1999)	13
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P3d 867 (Cal, 2015)	13, 23, 28
<i>Johnson v State</i> , 922 P2d 1384 (Wyo, 1996).....	44, 47
<i>Kaiser v State</i> , 641 NW2d 900 (Minn, 2002).....	13, 30, 47
<i>Kammerer v State</i> , 322 P3d 827 (Wyo, 2014).....	13, 26, 39
<i>Kansas v Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346 (1997)	16
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963)	12, 16, 17, 37
<i>Lambert v California</i> , 355 US 225 (1957)	17
<i>Libretti v United States</i> , 516 US 29 (1995)	45, 49
<i>Litmon v Harris</i> , 768 F3d 1237 (CA 9, 2014).....	25
<i>Magyar v State</i> , 18 So3d 807 (Miss, 2009)	47
<i>Moore v Avoyelles Corr Ctr</i> , 253 F3d 870 (CA 5, 2001).....	20, 21, 35
<i>Nollette v State</i> , 46 P3d 87 (Nev, 2002)	passim
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356 (2010)	44, 45, 46, 48
<i>People ex rel Birkett v Konetski</i> , 909 NE2d 783 (Ill, 2009)	20

<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325 (2012)	41, 43, 46, 49
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33 (2014)	passim
<i>People v Fonville</i> , 291 Mich App 363 (2011)	47, 49
<i>People v Golba</i> , 273 Mich App 603 (2007)	13
<i>People v Gomez</i> , 295 Mich App 411 (2012)	46
<i>People v Gravino</i> , 928 NE2d 1048 (NY 2010)	13, 42, 43, 47
<i>People v Harnett</i> , 945 NE2d 439 (NY, 2011)	42, 43
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358 (2015)	28, 38
<i>People v McClellan</i> , 862 P2d 739 (Cal, 1993)	47
<i>People v Mosley</i> , 344 P3d 788 (Cal, 2015)	13, 23, 27, 34
<i>People v Patton</i> , __ Mich App __, 2018 WL 3672214 (2018)	12
<i>People v Pennington</i> , 240 Mich App 188 (2000)	13
<i>People v Peque</i> , 3 NE3d 617 (NY, 2013)	46
<i>People v Temelkoski</i> , 307 Mich App 241 (2014), rev'd 501 Mich 960 (2018).....	9, 13
<i>People v Temelkoski</i> , 501 Mich 960 (2018)	10, 50
<i>People v Tucker</i> , 312 Mich App 645 (2015)	13

<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc,</i> 470 Mich 415 (2004)	17
<i>RW v Sanders,</i> 168 SW3d 65 (Mo, 2005)	13, 17, 36
<i>Shaw v Patton,</i> 823 F3d 556 (CA 10, 2016).....	passim
<i>Shelby Cty, Ala v Holder,</i> 570 US 529 (2013)	33
<i>Smith v Doe,</i> 538 US 84 (2003)	passim
<i>Stanbridge v Scott,</i> 791 F3d 715 (CA 7, 2015).....	42, 46
<i>Stanton v Lloyd Hammond Produce Farms,</i> 400 Mich 135 (1977)	40
<i>Starkey v Oklahoma Dep't of Corr,</i> 305 P3d 1004 (Okla, 2013).....	13
<i>State v Boche,</i> 885 NW2d 523 (Neb, 2016)	13, 36
<i>State v Bollig,</i> 605 NW2d 199 (Wis, 2000).....	13, 47
<i>State v Burr,</i> 598 NW2d 147 (ND, 1999)	29
<i>State v Flowers,</i> 249 P3d 367 (Idaho, 2011)	47
<i>State v Jones,</i> 729 NW2d 1 (Minn, 2007).....	31
<i>State v LeMere,</i> 879 NW2d 580 (Wis, 2016).....	passim
<i>State v Letalien,</i> 985 A2d 4 (Me, 2009)	passim
<i>State v Moore,</i> 86 P3d 635 (NM, 2004).....	13, 44, 47

<i>State v Partlow</i> , 840 So2d 1040 (Fla, 2003).....	13, 44, 47
<i>State v Pentland</i> , 994 A2d 147 (Conn, 2010).....	47
<i>State v Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P3d 1127 (Kan, 2016).....	18, 19, 24, 36
<i>State v Schneider</i> , 640 NW2d 8 (Neb, 2002)	47
<i>State v Seering</i> , 701 NW2d 655 (Iowa, 2005).....	13, 23, 27, 29
<i>State v Timperley</i> , 599 NW2d 866 (SD, 1999).....	47
<i>State v Trotter</i> , 330 P3d 1267 (Utah, 2014)	passim
<i>State v Ward</i> , 869 P2d 1062 (Wash, 1994).....	17, 47
<i>State v Williams</i> , 952 NE2d 1108 (Ohio, 2011).....	13
<i>State v Worm</i> , 680 NW2d 151 (Neb, 2004)	36
<i>State v Young</i> , 542 P2d 20 (Ariz, 1975).....	47
<i>Taylor v State</i> , 698 SE2d 384 (Ga Ct App, 2010).....	47
<i>United States v Delgado-Ramos</i> , 635 F3d 1237 (CA 9, 2011).....	45
<i>United States v Hinckley</i> , 550 F3d 926 (CA 10, 2008).....	13
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F3d 999 (CA 9, 2012).....	20
<i>United States v Leach</i> , 639 F3d 769 (CA 7, 2011).....	13, 26

<i>United States v Nicholson</i> , 676 F3d 376 (CA 4, 2012).....	45
<i>United States v Parks</i> , 698 F3d 1 (CA 1, 2012).....	passim
<i>United States v Under Seal</i> , 709 F3d 257 (CA 4, 2013).....	13, 20, 26
<i>United States v WBH</i> , 664 F3d 848 (CA 11, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v Young</i> , 585 F3d 199 (CA 5, 2009).....	13
<i>United States v Youngs</i> , 687 F3d 56 (CA 2, 2012).....	45, 49
<i>Virsnieks v Smith</i> , 521 F3d 707 (CA 7, 2008).....	47
<i>Wallace v State</i> , 905 NE2d 371 (Ind, 2009).....	13
<i>Ward v State</i> , 315 SW3d 461 (Tenn, 2010).....	passim
<i>We People Nevada ex rel Angle v Miller</i> , 192 P3d 1166 (Nev, 2008).....	40
<i>Weaver v Graham</i> , 450 US 24 (1981).....	39
<i>Weems v Little Rock Police Dep't</i> , 453 F3d 1010 (CA 8, 2006).....	13, 27
Statutes	
1996 PA 494	4
1999 PA 85	4
2002 PA 542	4
2004 PA 240	4, 40
2005 PA 121	4

2005 PA 127	4
2005 PA 132	4
2006 PA 46	4
2011 PA 17	4
2011 PA 18	4
34 USC 20915	35
42 USC 16921(b)(2).....	19
42 USC 1983	14
42 USC 20901 <i>et seq</i>	4
42 USC 20911(1)–(4).....	5
42 USC 20913(c)	6, 25
42 USC 20914	6
42 USC 20915	7
42 USC 20918	7, 25
42 USC 20920	6
42 USC 20923	6
42 USC 20923(b)(2).....	19
42 USC 20927(a)	5
42 USC 20927(d).....	5
57 Okla Stat Ann 590	22
730 Ill Comp Stat Ann 150/8.....	22
Ala Code 15-20A-11	22
Ark Code Ann 5-14-128	22
Cal Penal Code 3003.5(b)	22

Fla Stat Ann 775.215(2)(a) 22

Ga Code Ann 42-1-15(b)..... 22

Idaho Code Ann 18-8329 22

Iowa Code Ann 692A.114 22

Ky Rev Stat Ann 17.545(1)..... 22

La Stat Ann 14:91.2(A)(2)..... 22

MCL 28.721a..... 15, 16, 30

MCL 28.722(g)..... 8, 9, 24

MCL 28.722(r)–(w)..... 7

MCL 28.723(1)(b) 3

MCL 28.724..... 3

MCL 28.725..... 3

MCL 28.725(1) 8, 24

MCL 28.725(1)(b) 9

MCL 28.725(10)–(12) 8

MCL 28.725a(3)(b) 8

MCL 28.725a(3)(c)..... 8, 24

MCL 28.728(2) 4, 8

MCL 28.729..... 8, 9

MCL 28.730..... 3

MCL 28.733–35..... 4

MCL 600.215(3) xiii

MCL 725a(3) 8

MCL 762.11 *et seq*..... 9

MCL 8.5..... 38

Miss Code Ann 45-33-25(4)(a) 22

Mo Ann Stat 566.147 22

NC Gen Stat Ann 14-208.16..... 22

Ohio Rev Code Ann 2950.034(A)..... 22

SC Code Ann 23-3-535(B)..... 22

SD Codified Laws 22-24B-23..... 22

Sex Offenders Registration Act (SORA), 1994 PA 295..... 3, 4, 41

Tenn Code Ann 40-39-211(a)(1) 22

Va Code Ann 18.2-370.3(A) 22

Wyo Stat Ann 6-2-320(a)(iv)..... 22

Other Authorities

1 Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed, 1989) 22

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 111..... 40

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed, 2004) 22

Hanson et al., *High Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever*,
29 J of Interpersonal Violence (2014)..... 31, 32, 33

Ira & Tara Elmann, *“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial
Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*,
30 Const’l Commentary 495 (2015) 32

National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification 10 (July
2008) 5, 6, 7, 35

Sex Offender Management and Assessment Initiative (Oct 2014) 32, 36, 38

Supplemental Guidelines for Registration and Notification 1631, 1637 (Jan.
2011) 7
